The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the combined historical financial statements of
the Digital Realty Predecessor, included in the Company�s registration statement for the initial public offering. The pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent our financial position or the results of operations that would actually have occurred
assuming the completion of the initial public offering and the related formation transactions and the acquisitions of additional properties along
with the related financing transactions all had occurred by September 30, 2004 or on the first day of the periods presented, nor do they purport to
project our financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.

5

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2004

(unaudited)

(In thousands)

Digital Realty
Predecessor
Historical

Properties
Acquired and
Expected to
be Acquired

Subsequent to
September 30,

2004
Financing

Transactions

Receipt and
Use of the

Proceeds From
Initial Public
Offering and

Related
Transactions

Company
Pro Forma

Assets (A) (B) (C)
Investments in real estate, net $ 650,207 202,225 �  �  852,432
Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash 12,841 (111,498) 354,126 229,562 (D) 6,948

(4,620) (243,401) (91,862)(E)
(138,200)(I)

Accounts and other receivables 4,203 �  �  �  4,203
Deferred rent 9,616 �  �  �  9,616
Acquired above market leases, net 24,932 22,772 �  �  47,704
Acquired in place lease value and deferred leasing costs,
net 111,422 46,020 �  �  157,442
Deferred financing costs, net 3,927 �  6,875

(1,734)
�  9,068

Prepaid offering costs 4,052 �  �  (4,052)(J) �
Other assets 989 �  �  �  989

Total assets $ 822,189 154,899 115,866 (4,552) 1,088,402

Liabilities and Stockholders� and Owner�s Equity
Notes payable under line of credit $ 6,117 �  113,550 �  113,550

(6,117)
Notes payable under bridge loan 243,686 �  7,950 (138,200)(I) 7,950

(105,486)
Mortgage loans 246,204 73,397 26,001 �  456,984

58,000
155,000

(101,135)
(483)

Other secured loans 51,292 �  (29,292) �  22,000
Unsecured note payable to an affiliate 4,052 �  �  (4,052)(J) �

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,721 �  (1,134) �  9,087
500

Acquired below market leases, net 28,139 13,112 �  �  41,251
Security deposits and prepaid rents 3,692 �  �  �  3,692
Asset management fees payable to related party 796 �  �  �  796

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

Total liabilities 593,699 86,509 117,354 (142,252) 655,310
Minority interests in consolidated joint ventures 3,127 (2,968) �  �  159
Minority interests in operating partnership �  75,978 �  (91,862)(E) 257,768

17,887 (G)
255,765 (H)

Owner�s equity, including accumulated other
comprehensive income 225,363 (4,620) (237) (201,368)(F) �

(1,734) (17,887)(G)
483

Common stock �  �  �  214 (D) 214
Additional paid in capital �  �  �  229,348 (D) 174,613

201,030 (F)
(255,765)(H)

Accumulated other comprehensive income �  �  �  338 (F) 338

Total stockholders� and owner�s equity 225,363 (4,620) (1,488) (44,090) 175,165

$ 822,189 154,899 115,866 (4,552) 1,088,402

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

(unaudited)

(In thousands except per share data)

Digital Realty
Trust

Predecessor
Historical

Properties
Acquired and
Expected to be

Acquired
Subsequent to

September 30, 2004

Properties

Acquired

During the
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2004

Financing
Transactions

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 59,127 23,077 19,576 �  �  101,780
Tenant reimbursements 10,055 4,899 4,399 �  �  19,353
Other 1,734 125 732 �  �  2,591

70,916 28,101 24,707 �  �  123,724

Expenses:
Rental property operating
and maintenance 11,625 6,447 4,788 �  �  22,860
Property taxes 6,250 1,016 1,913 �  �  9,179
Insurance 1,179 507 559 �  �  2,245
Interest 15,804 2,760 736 8,180 �  27,480
Asset management fees to
related party 2,389 �  �  �  (2,389)(FF) �
Depreciation and
amortization 20,822 9,139 7,039 �  �  37,000
General and administrative 243 �  �  �  18,019 (EE) 21,496

2,026 (FF)
1,208 (GG)

Other 2,716 9 46 �  �  2,771

61,028 19,878 15,081 8,180 18,864 123,031

Income before minority
interests 9,888 8,223 9,626 (8,180) (18,864) 693
Minority interests in
consolidated joint ventures (28) 5 �  �  �  (23)
Minority interests in
operating partnership �  �  �  �  426 (HH) 426

Net income 9,916 8,218 9,626 (8,180) (19,290) 290

$ 0.01(II)

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

Pro Forma earnings per
share�basic and diluted

Pro Forma weighted average
shares outstanding�basic and
diluted 21,421

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(unaudited)

(In thousands except per share data)

Digital Realty
Trust

Predecessor
Historical

Properties
Acquired
in 2004

and
Expected

to be
Acquired
in 2005

Properties
Acquired
in 2003

Financing
Transactions

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company

Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 50,099 69,822 10,521 �  �  130,442
Tenant reimbursements 8,661 15,741 622 �  �  25,024
Other 4,328 1,662 68 �  �  6,058

63,088 87,225 11,211 �  �  161,524

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 8,624 17,330 1,863 �  �  27,817
Property taxes 4,688 5,472 1,423 �  �  11,583
Insurance 626 1,721 244 �  �  2,591
Interest 10,091 5,218 �  21,327 �  36,636
Asset management fees to related party 3,185 �  �  �  (3,185)(FF) �
Depreciation and amortization 16,295 27,510 5,065 �  �  48,870
General and administrative 329 �  �  �  18,064 (EE) 22,688

2,701 (FF)
1,594 (GG)

Other 2,459 56 183 �  �  2,698

46,297 57,307 8,778 21,327 19,174 152,883

Income before minority interests 16,791 29,918 2,433 (21,327) (19,174) 8,641
Minority interests 149 (149) �  �  5,145 (HH) 5,145

Net income 16,642 30,067 2,433 (21,327) (24,319) 3,496

Pro Forma earnings per share�basic and diluted $ 0.16(II)

Pro Forma weighted average shares
outstanding�basic and diluted 21,421

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

16

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

17

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The adjustments to the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2004 are as follows:

[…]

which was acquired on January 21, 2005, the acquisition of 200 Paul Avenue and 1100 Space Park Drive from third parties in
exchange for cash, debt assumed and Operating Partnership common units and the acquisition of our joint venture partner�s 10%
interest in Univision Tower in exchange for Operating Partnership common units, all consummated upon completion of our initial
public offering. These exchanges were accounted for as purchases based on the sum of cash paid and the fair value of the 6,331,511
Operating Partnership common units issued valued at the public offering price of our common stock. Also reflects the acquisition of
Burbank Data Center, consummated on December 21, 2004, and the acquisitions of 833 Chestnut Street and MAPP Building, both of
which are currently under purchase contracts. Also reflects a distribution to GI Partners upon completion of our initial public offering
intended to approximate a normal real estate proration related to the properties that GI Partners contributed to the Operating
Partnership.

The pro forma adjustments are comprised of the following:

eBay
Data

Center

200
Paul

Avenue

1100
Space Park

Drive

10% Interest
in Univision

Tower

Burbank

Data

Center

833 Chestnut

Street

MAPP

Building Proration Total

Assets acquired:
Investments in real estate, net 12,572 89,346 23,299 1,780 14,751 47,094 13,383 �  202,225
Acquired above market leases, net �  14,194 6,131 �  �  2,447 �  �  22,772
Acquired in place lease value and deferred
leasing costs, net 2,333 23,443 1,235 �  3,377 12,274 3,358 �  46,020

Subtract liabilities assumed:
Mortgage loans including debt premium �  46,908 15,913 �  �  �  10,576 �  73,397
Acquired below market leases, net 625 8,488 109 �  1,493 2,315 82 �  13,112
Add reversal of minority interest in
consolidated joint venture �  �  �  2,968 �  �  �  �  2,968

Net assets acquired 14,280 71,587 14,643 4,748 16,635 59,500 6,083 �  187,476
Subtract:
Units issued in connection with acquisitions �  70,837 393 4,748 �  �  �  �  75,978

Cash paid to acquire the properties 14,280 750 14,250 �  16,635 59,500 6,083 �  111,498

Cash distributed to GI Partners upon
completion of the initial public offering to
approximate a normal real estate proration �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (4,620) (4,620)

10

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

19

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

(C) Reflects proceeds and related financing costs related to additional borrowings under the bridge facility with an affiliate of Citigroup
Global Markets Inc. by the Predecessor subsequent to September 30, 2004, in connection with the acquisition of the 75% interest in

[…]

Univision Tower in exchange for Operating Partnership common units, all upon completion of our initial public offering. Also
reflects the acquisition of Burbank Data Center consummated on December 21, 2004, and the acquisition of 833 Chestnut Street
and MAPP Building, both of which are under purchase contracts.

The purchase method of accounting is used to reflect the acquisition of these properties and the 10% interest. For the pro forma
condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2003, also reflects the Predecessor�s acquisition of 100
Technology Center Drive, consummated on February 17, 2004, Siemens Building, consummated on April 23, 2004, Savvis Data
Center, consummated on May 24, 2004, Carrier Center, consummated on May 25, 2004, Comverse Technology Building,
consummated on June 16, 2004, Webb at LBJ consummated on August 25, 2004, and Abovenet consummated on September 17,
2004. The pro forma adjustments are comprised of the following:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
Combined

Historical

Revenues
and

Certain
Expenses(1)

Adjustments
Resulting from

Purchasing
the Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues:
Rental $ 21,366 1,711(2) 23,077
Tenant reimbursements 4,899 �  4,899
Other 125 �  125

26,390 1,711 28,101

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 6,447 �  6,447
Property taxes 1,016 �  1,016
Insurance 507 �  507
Interest 2,760 �  2,760
Depreciation and amortization �  9,139(3) 9,139

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

25

Other 9 �  9

10,739 9,139 19,878

Income before minority interests 15,651 (7,428) 8,223
Minority interests in consolidated joint ventures �  5 5

Net income $ 15,651 (7,433) 8,218

14

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

26

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2003
Combined

Historical Revenues
and Certain
Expenses(1)

Adjustments
Resulting from

Purchasing
the Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues:
Rental $ 67,309 2,513(2) 69,822
Tenant reimbursements 15,741 �  15,741
Other 1,662 �  1,662

84,712 2,513 87,225

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 17,330 �  17,330
Property taxes 5,472 �  5,472
Insurance 1,721 �  1,721
Interest 5,218 �  5,218
Depreciation and amortization �  27,510(3) 27,510
Other 56 �  56

29,797 27,510 57,307

Income before minority interests 54,915 (24,997) 29,918
Minority interests in consolidated joint ventures �  (149) (149)

Net income $ 54,915 (24,848) 30,067

(1) The combined properties� historical revenues and expenses are as follows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

200
Paul

Avenue

1100
Space Park

Drive

eBay
Data

Center

Burbank

Data

Center

833
Chestnut

Street

MAPP

Building

Combined
Historical

Revenues and
Certain

Expenses

Revenues:
Rental 9,257 2,853 909 1,117 6,225 1,005 21,366
Tenant reimbursements 2,236 458 �  �  1,280 925 4,899
Other �  �  �  �  125 �  125

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

27

11,493 3,311 909 1,117 7,630 1,930 26,390

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 2,344 467 �  �  3,098 538 6,447
Property taxes 216 148 �  �  343 309 1,016
Insurance 219 34 �  �  217 37 507
Interest 1,501 699 �  �  �  560 2,760
Other 3 6 �  �  �  �  9

4,283 1,354 �  �  3,658 1,444 10,739

Net income 7,210 1,957 909 1,117 3,972 486 15,651

15

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

28

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2003

100
Technology

Center
Drive

Siemens
Building

Savvis
Data

Center

Carrier

Center

Comverse
Technology

Building

AboveNet
Data

Center
Webb at

LBJ

200
Paul

Avenue

1100
Space Park

Drive

eBay
Data

Center

Burbank
Data

Center

833
Chestnut

Street
MAPP

Building

Combined
Historical
Revenues

and
Certain

Expenses

Revenues:

[…]

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

29

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

(CC) For the pro forma condensed consolidated income statement for the nine months ended September 30, 2004, reflects pro
forma revenues and expenses for the period from January 1, 2004 through the date of acquisition of the applicable
properties by the Predecessor for all properties acquired during the nine months ended September 30, 2004 based on
historical revenues and expenses, as adjusted for purchase accounting. For the pro forma condensed consolidated income
statement for the year ended December 31, 2003, reflects pro forma revenues and expenses for the period from January
1, 2003 to the date of acquisition of the applicable property by the Predecessor for all properties acquired during 2003
based on historical revenues and expenses, as adjusted for purchase accounting:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
100 Technology

Center
Drive

Siemens
Building

Savvis Data
Center

Carrier
Center

Comverse
Technology

Building

Webb
at

LBJ

AboveNet
Data

Center
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Revenues:
Rental $ 431 970 2,890 4,001 3,232 3,648 4,404 19,576
Tenant reimbursements 47 35 301 1,110 1,691 218 997 4,399
Other �  �  1 297 10 63 361 732

478 1,005 3,192 5,408 4,933 3,929 5,762 24,707

Expenses:
Rental property operating
and maintenance 14 104 31 1,510 1,489 744 896 4,788
Property taxes 47 129 160 211 585 412 369 1,913
Insurance �  8 110 180 48 27 186 559
Interest �  �  �  736 �  �  �  736
Depreciation and
amortization 310 346 1,188 907 1,988 1,637 663 7,039
Other �  �  �  �  46 �  �  46

371 587 1,489 3,544 4,156 2,820 2,114 15,081

Net income $ 107 418 1,703 1,864 777 1,109 3,648 9,626

Year Ended December 31, 2003

VarTec
Building

Ardenwood
Corporate

Park

ASM
Lithography

Facility

AT&T
Web

Hosting
Facility

Brea Data
Center

Granite
Tower

Maxtor
Manufacturing

Facility
Stanford
Place II

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues:
Rental $ �  340 1,154 667 846 3,675 �  3,839 10,521
Tenant reimbursements 9 39 5 75 62 356 �  76 622

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

30

Other �  �  �  �  �  �  �  68 68

9 379 1,159 742 908 4,031 �  3,983 11,211

Expenses:
Rental property operating and
maintenance 1 16 10 29 21 752 26 1,008 1,863
Property taxes 7 20 �  75 35 439 223 624 1,423
Insurance �  2 9 10 3 45 107 68 244
Interest �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Depreciation and amortization �  130 299 196 268 1,601 599 1,972 5,065
Other �  �  130 �  �  36 17 �  183

8 168 448 310 327 2,873 972 3,672 8,778

Net income (loss) $ 1 211 711 432 581 1,158 (972) 311 2,433

17

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

31

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

(DD) Reflects the net increase in interest expense as a result of the financing related pro forma adjustments. The following outlines the
loans to be outstanding upon completion of this offering and the acquisition of 833 Chestnut Street, MAPP Building and the
remaining 25% interest in eBay Data Center and the corresponding interest expense that would have been recorded had these